

No. 10-326

---

---

In The  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

FRANKLIN C. BROWN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Third Circuit

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ERIK S. JAFFE  
(Counsel of Record)  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20008  
(202) 237-8165  
jaffe@esjpc.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	1
I. The Third Circuit Erroneously Exempted Federal Prosecutors from Binding Ethics Rules Based on its Own Policy Views, in Conflict with the Second and Ninth Circuits. ....	2
II. The Third Circuit Erroneously Held that Suppression Is Not an Appropriate Remedy for Statements Obtained through Unethical Prosecutorial Conduct, in Conflict with the Second and Tenth Circuits. ....	9
Conclusion.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Grievance Committee v. Simels</i> , 48 F.3d 640 (CA2 1995).....	6
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) .....	11
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332, 341 (1943).....	11
<i>United States v. Balter</i> , 91 F.3d 427 (CA3), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1011 (1996).....	4
<i>United States v. Hammad</i> , 858 F.2d 834 (CA2 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 871 (1990).....	5
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 4 F.3d 1455 (CA9 1993).....	6
<i>United States v. Payner</i> , 447 U.S. 727 (1980).....	11
<i>United States v. Schwimmer</i> , 882 F.2d 22 (CA2 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 1071 (1990).....	6
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 474 F.2d 110 (CA10), <i>cert. denied</i> , 412 U.S. 932 (1973).....	10

### Rules

PENN. R. PROF. CONDUCT 4.2 .....	3
SUPREME. CT. RULE 10(a) .....	9
